
November 28, 1923 

 
Grand Junction, Colorado 

 
The City Council of the City of Grand Junction met in regular adjourned 
session at the hour of 8:00 o'clock P.M. on the above date at the regular 
meeting place. President Hirons presided. Those present and answering at 
roll call were Councilmen: Hirons, Marshall, Meders, Miller, Hampson, and 
Murr. City, Manager Carrett, City Attorney Jordan, City Clerk Peck and City 
Engineer Thompson. Councilman Dowrey was absent. 
 
Frank Whittaker representative of the Lions Club was present requesting 
permission to remark the trail markings on the highways entering the city. 
It was moved by Councilman Murr, seconded by Councilman Miller that the 
request be granted. Motion carried. 

 
The matter of rerouting the highways was discussed. Upon motion of 
Councilman Hampson and seconded by Councilman Moders this matter was 
referred to the President of the council for consideration. 
 
The surety bond of the Strange-MaGuire Paving Company was presented for 
acceptance, the same having been approved by the City Attorney. It was 
moved by Councilman Murr, seconded by Councilman Medors that the bond of 
the Strange MaGuire Paving Company for the construction of Paving District 
No. 10 be accepted and approved and that the President of the Council be 
authorized to sign the contract with said company on behalf of the City. 
Upin this motion the following vote was cast; Councilmen voting Yea, 
Hirons, Marshall, Miller, Meders, Hampson and Murr. All the Councilmen 
present voting Yea, the President declared the motion carried. 

 
Bids wore opened for the construction of the South Trunk Line of Combined 
Sewer District # 2. City Engineer tabulated the following bids: 
 
 

Bids Received South Trunk Line 
Combined Sewer District No. 2. 

   Contractor Pendergast 
& Common 

 
Contractor Strange-Maquire 

 
Contractor 
Rowland- Plumb Co. 

 
Contractor 
Orman Const. Co. 

 
Contractor 
Dennis Glbbins 

Contractor 
Winterburn 
& Lumsden 

   Section "A" Vitrified 

Item 
No. 

 
Quantity 

 
Item. 

Unit 
Price 

 
Total 

Unit 
Price 

 
Total 

Unit 
Price 

 
Total 

Unit 
Price 

 
Total 

Unit 
Price 

 
Total 

Unit 
Price 

 
Total 

1 49 Cu. yds. Concrete 20.00 980.00 40.00 1960.00 28.62 1402.58 35.00 1715.00 20.00 980.00 28.00 1372.00 

2 2800 lbs Rein Steel 0.07 196.00 .08 224.00 .10 28.00 .12 336.00 0.06 168.00 .07 1/2 210.00 

3 1545 lin. ft. 27" Sewer 0' to 7' Cut. 4.50 6952.50 4.12 6365.00 4.18 6458.10 4.00 6180.00 4.25 6566.25 4.25 6566.25 

4 949 lin.ft. 27" Sewer 7' to 9' Cut. 4.65 4418.85 4.15 3938.85 4.26 4042.74 4.05 3843.45 4.50 4270.50 4.50 4270.50 

5 378 lin.ft. 27" Sewer 9' to 11' Cut. 5.00 1890.00 4.18 1580.04 4.62 1746.36 4.10 1549.80 4.75 1795.50 5.25 1984.50 

6 898 lin.ft. 24" Sewer 0' to 7' Cut. 3.00 2694.00 2.95 2649.10 3.00 2694.00 3.05 2738.90 3.25 2918.50 2.90 2604.20 

7 1703 lin.ft. 24" Sewer 7' to 9' Cut. 3.15 5364.45 3.08 5245.24 3.08 1/2  5253.75 3.15 5364.45 3.45 5875.35 3.10 5279.30 

8 200 lin.ft. 24" Sewer 9' to 11' Cut. 5.30 660.00 3.22 644.00 3.40 680.00 3.20 640.00 3.55 710.00 3.25 650.00 

9 746 lin.ft. 21" Sewer 7' to 9' Cut. 2.50 1846.00 2.58 1924.68 2.44 1820.24 2.50 1865.00 2.65 1976.90 2.40 1790.40 

10 300 lin.ft. 21" Sewer 9' to 11' Cut. 2.68 804.00 2.64 792.00 2.72 1/2  817.50 2.60 780.00 2.85 855.00 2.60 780.00 

11 1310 lin.ft. 18" Sewer 7' to 9' Cut. 2.06 2698.60 2.20 2882.00 1.99 2606.90 1.97 2580.70 2.35 3078.50 2.25 2947.50 

12 550 lin.ft. 18" Sewer 9' to 11' Cut. 2.13 1171.50 2.74 1232.00 2.30 1265.00 2.02 1111.00 2.50 1375.00 2.55 1402.50 

13 776 lin.ft. 15" Sewer 0' to 7' Cut. 1.42 1101.92 1.52 1179.52 1.37 1/2  1067.00 1.48 1148.48 2.15 1668.40 1.70 1319.20 

14 120 lin.ft. 15" Sewer 7' to 9' Cut. 1.50 190.00 1.55 186.00 1.60 192.00 1.58 189.60 2.30 276.00 2.00 240.00 

15 1000 lin.ft. 8" Sewer 0.50 500.00 0.75 750.00 0.65 650.00 .80 800.00 0.65 650.00 .80 800.00 



16 21 Manholes 40.00 840.00 60.00 1260.00 50.00 1050.00 65.00 1365.00 70.00 1470.00 65.00 1365.00 

17 16 ft. Add. Depth Manholes 3.00 48.00 6.00 96.00 6.00 96.00 5.00 80.00 3.00 48.00 5.00 80.00 

18 32 Catch Basins. 40.00 1200.00 60.00 1920.00 57.50 1840.00 60.00 1920.00 40.00 1280.00 55.00 1760.00 

 Totals   $33,638.82  $34,828.33  $33,961.97  $34,207.38  $35,961.90  $35,421.35 

   Section "B" Concrete 

1 49 Cu.yds. Concrete. 20.00 980.00 40.00 1960.00 28.62 1402.38 35.00 1715.00 20.00 980   
2 2800 lbs Rein.Steel. 0.07 196.00 0.08 224.00 .10 280.00 .12 336.00 .06 168.00   
3 1545 lin.ft. 27" Sewer 0' to 7' Cut. 4.00 6180.00 3.92 6056.40 4.18 6458.10 3.85 5948.25 4.25 6556.20   
4 949 lin.ft. 27" Sewer 7' to 9' Cut. 4.25 4033.25 4.00 3796.00 4.26 4042.74 3.95 3748.55 4.50 4270.50   
5 378 lin.ft. 27" Sewer 9' to 11' Cut. 4.50 1701.00 4.12 1557.34 4.62 1746.96 4.05 1530.90 4.75 1795.50   
6 898 lin.ft. 24" Sewer 0' to 7' Cut. 3.00 2694.00 3.12 2801.76 3.10 2783.80 3.10 2783.80 3.25 2918.50   
7 1703 lin.ft. 24" Sewer 7' to 9' Cut. 3.15 5364.45 3.16 5381.48 3.17 5398.51 3.20 5449.60 3.45 5875.35   
8 200 lin.ft. 24" Sewer 9' to 11' Cut. 3.33 666.00 3.35 670.00 3.48 3/4 697.50 3.30 660.00 3.55 710.00   
9 746 lin.ft. 21" Sewer 7' to 9' Cut. 2.57 1917.22 2.72 2029.12 2.52 1/2  1883.65 2.60 1959.60 2.65 1976.90   
10 300 lin.ft. 21" Sewer 9' to 11' Cut. 2.75 825.00 2.76 828.00 2.81 1/4  843.75 2.65 795.00 2.85 855.00   
11 1310 lin.ft. 18" Sewer 7' to 9' Cut. 1.95 2554.50 2.20 2882.00 1.95 2554.50 1.98 2593.80 2.35 3078.50   
12 550 lin.ft. 18" Sewer 9' to 11' Cut. 2.08 1116.50 2.34 1232.00 2.26 1/4  1244.37 2.08 1144.00 2.50 1375.00   
13 776 lin.ft. 15" Sewer 0' to 7' Cut. 1.67 1295.92 1.52 1179.52 1.43 1/2         

 1113.56 1.60 1241.60 2.15 1668.40          
14 180 lin.ft. 15" Sewer 7' to 9' Cut. 1.75 210.00 1.54 184.80 1.65 198.00 1.70 804.00 2.30 276.00   
15 1000 lin.ft. 8" Sewer .50 500.00 8.76 760.00 0.69 690.00 .83 830.00 0.65 650.00   
16 21 Manholes 40.00 840.00 60.00 1260.00 50.00 1050.00 65.00 1365.00 70.00 1470.00   
17 16 ft. Add. Depth Manholes 3.00 48.00 6.00 96.00 6.00 96.00 5.00 80.00 5.00 48.00   
18 32 Catch Basins 40.00 1280.00 60.00 1920.00 57.50 1840.00 60.00 1920.00 40.00 1280.00   

 Totals   $32,401.84  $34,818.44  $34,323.22  $34,314.10  $35,961.90   

 Date of Completion  Feb. 5th   March 20th   April 1st   March 20th   June 1st    
 

After the bids had been tabulated Councilman Warshall moved that the 
letting of the contract be postponed until the next regular meeting. Upon 
this motion the following vote was cast: Councilmen voting Yea.Hirons, 

Warshall, Meders, Miller, Hampson and Murr. All the Councilmen present 
voting yea, the president declared the motion carried. 
 
The pool table license of Ben Sanchez was ordered transferred to Robt 
Gillmore upon motion of Councilman Marshall, seconded by Councilman Meders. 
The transfer to be ;text is illegible; granted only upon the OK of the 
Chief of Police. 
 
There being no further business to come before the Council the meeting 
adjourned. 
 
<sig> 
City Clerk 
</sig> 

 


